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Bulgaria — Key Facts

Size and population: 110 994 km? and 7.1 million inhabitants
Capital: Sofia.
EU member country: since January 1st 2007.

Official EU language(s): Bulgarian. Bulgaria is the only EU country to use the Cyrillic alphabet.

Currency: Bulgarian lev (BGN) was pegged to the DEM in 1997 with the introduction of the Currency
Board, and to the Euro since 1999. Bulgaria expects to enter the ERM Il exchange mechanism and is also
currently in the process of joining the Schengen area.

Indicators 2017 2018 2019F 2020F 2021F
GDP growth (yoy) 3,9% 3,1% 3,4% 3,3% 3,3%
Inflation (yoy) 1,2% 2,6% 1,8% 2,5% 2,3%
Unemployment 6,1% 5,8% 4,6% 4.1% 4,0%
i 0,

Public Budget Balance (% of 0.9% 0.1% 0.5% 0.0% 0.0%
GDP)

Public debt (% of GDP) 12,5% 11,1% 10,9% 10,6% 10,2%

0,

Current Account Balance (% 6.7% 4.6% 2.6% 1,3% 0.7%
of GDP)

Source: Ministry of Finance, IMF
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National

@ Sub-sovereign entity,
99.9% owned by the
State (via Ministry of
Economy).

@l Fitch Rating BBB positive

outlook — equal to the
sovereign rating of
Bulgaria.

B Headquartered in Sofia

@8 strong shareholder
support.

————

BULGARIAN

Bulgarian Development Bank

DEVELOPMENT BANK

Promotional

Extended role in public and private infrastructure and focus on
market gaps through own risk activity and mandates

Implementation of government economic policy.
Long-term financing and risk-sharing.

Support of SMEs, micro and start-up companies through loans and
guarantees.

Subsidiaries:

=== National Guarantee Fund
=== |Microfinance Institution JOBS
=== Capital Investments Fund.

=== BDB Leasing and BDB Factoring

Investing in key sectors of the Bulgarian economy — small and micro

businesses, energy efficiency, agriculture and urban infrastructure.

www.bbr.bg

Bank

@8 [nhaugurated in 1999 with

the mission to support the
SME sector, BDB has
grown to a fully-fledged
financial group, providing
loans, guarantees,
microfinancing, leasing
and factoring, structured
finance and equity
investments.

Fully licensed and
supervised by the
BNB and subject to EU
prudential regulations
(Basel 111).



Bulgarian Development Bank — Key Financials

Performance and growth

Profitability

Liquidity
Capital

Efficiency and staff

Balance sheet data

BULGARIAN

Indicator
Loans / Equity
Total debt / Total assets

Total assets growth rate

Outstanding loans growth
rate

Net interest income (EUR
‘000)

Net interest income / Total
income

Return on assets

Return on equity
Liquidity coverage ratio -
LCR (%)

Total capital ratio (%)

Average number of staff
Total assets / average
number of staff (EUR ‘000)

Administrative expenses /
revenues
Assets (EUR ‘000)

Loans, gross (EUR ‘000)

Net profit after tax (EUR
‘000)
Equity (EUR ‘000)

DEVELOPMENT BANK

Bulgarian Development Bank

2016
1.91
0.60

18.42%

51.2%

28 925

93.8%

2.7%
6.2%

136%
49%
153

6 389

19.0%

977 582
735247

21945
385906

www.bbr.bg

2017
2.25
0.69

29.30%

18.7%

28118

92.5%

0.9%
2.7%

301%
54%
171

7392

20.4%

1264 038
872 386

10300
387 048

2018
2.29
0.74

21.86%

3.8%

27 503

92.0%

1.6%
4.6%

1353%
38%
190

8107

25.6%

1540 400
905 564

12 849
394 710

Bulgarian Banking System

2018 (prelim.)
6.42
0.85

7.92%

9.2%
1402 166

65.0%

1.7%
13.5%

294%
20.4%

n.a.

n.a.

43.6%

53 970 242
45517 145

857 869
7 085 239



Bulgaria’s energy intensity

Bulgaria faces the challenge of reducing its high energy and carbon intensity
levels to comply with European Union (EU) reduction targets.

e |tis the most energy-intensive economy in the EU (about 4.3 times higher
than the EU).

* |ts greenhouse gas (GHG) emission intensity is twice the EU average (coal
accounts for about 38 percent of total primary energy supply)

To address these challenges, the government of Bulgaria has made energy
efficiency (EE) a cornerstone of its energy policy with two specific targets for
2020:

* increasing energy savings by 25 percent (1.6 million metric tons of energy
equivalent (Mtoe) in primary energy savings —and

* reducing energy intensity by 41 percent compared to 2005 levels.

Source: World bank report Bulgaria - Energy Efficiency Project July 2018
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Bulgaria’s existing housing stock

*  Over 500,000 inhabited buildings and about 3.35 million dwellings.

e  About 65,000 pre-1990 residential multifamily apartment buildings (MABs) made of cement and
bricks, monolithic concrete construction, and prefabricated panel blocks.

Due to the absence of energy efficiency norms in the building codes of the time, most of these
buildings have little or no thermal insulation in their building envelopes.

* The energy consumption is at least twice as high as those built to current standards.
e Many buildings are severely underheated, T8z
typically about 13-16° C, well below the
20-21° C national standard.

The MABs are also in very poor condition and
structurally unsound due to chronic lack of

maintenance of the building envelopes.

Since the buildings were built, there have been
no plans for maintaining and eventually

replacing the common areas and

Infrastructure
Source: National Statistical Institute (NSI), 2011 Census; World bank report Bulgaria - Energy Efficiency Project July 2018
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Pilot renovation programs 2007-2015

*  Barriers to Residential Energy Efficiency
— Inefficient pricing signals and low energy efficiency returns, especially for power and DH.
— Weak HOAs and an inability to take collective decisions on building refurbishment.
— High transaction costs and lack of delivery mechanisms for thermal refurbishment.
— Lack of financial resources by homeowners to undertake energy efficiency investments.
—  Skepticism about EE savings

* Since 2007 the MRDPW has implemented several energy efficiency programs funded by IFls,
donors and EU structural funds (but not on a large scale and faced difficulties tapping into private
funding)

*  Commercially oriented initiatives—mainly credit lines channeled through local commercial banks.
Individual loans typically small (an average of €1,550) and fund individual energy efficiency
measures, such as window replacements, rather than comprehensive thermal retrofits.

* Increasing levels of capital grant support have been needed to kick-start programs in MABs (up to
85 percent) — but despite this level of grant financing, demand has been low and very few MABs
have been renovated.

Source: World bank report Bulgaria - Energy Efficiency Project July 2018
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National program for energy efficiency in Multi-family
buildings, 2015-on

*  NPEE supports the rehabilitation of MABs through the implementation of energy efficiency
measures and structural retrofitting.

*  Program budget: BGN 2 bin. (EUR 1.022 blin.) to provide 100% grant support to HoAs for eligible
costs

*  Objectives:
— To improve the energy efficiency of multifamily residential buildings and reduce energy expenditures
— To extend the life-time of buildings, and
— To contribute to a reduction in local and global air pollution.
— The renovated buildings shall correspond to Class C (EU energy performance level for
buildings) or better.

e The Bulgarian Development Bank (BDB) acted as a paying agent and accepted applications from
HOAs through the municipalities. BDB secured from IFls the external financing needed for the
implementation of the program until grants are paid (KfW and Council of Europe Development

Bank)

* Decentralized program: municipalities undertook all procurement and oversight and acted as
trustees of the HoAs in the relationship with BDB

Source: World bank report Bulgaria - Energy Efficiency Project July 2018
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Eligibility criteria

Final Final beneficiaries are the inhabitants of the targeted and eligible multi-apartment
beneficiaries buildings (MABs) in 265 municipalities in Republic of Bulgaria.

Target MABs Buildings built prior to 1990 (prefabricated panel ones, brick and monolithic concrete).
Instructions to municipalities to prioritize the most dilapidated ones.

Eligible costs - Technical audits: energy efficiency audit and audit to determine the technical characteristics in
accordance with Spatial Planning Act (technical passport)
- Improvement in energy efficiency: thermal insulation of roofs, walls, facades, basements,
ceilings; installation of new windows and doors; installation of new heating system or renovation
of the existing ones, installation of systems for the use of energy from renewable sources;
replacement or renovation of the ventilation system; replacement of electrical system and
installation of energy efficient lighting in common areas; connecting building to the urban gas
distribution network and installation of gas heat boiler where possible; measures to increase
energy efficiency of elevators (technical characteristics of the motor and/or systems for
automated management of the elevators)
- Improvement of structural soundness of the buildings if needed based on the technical
audit and renovation of common parts
- Costs for conformity assessment and construction supervision
- Administrative costs related to applications for legal authorizations including fees payable to
relevant authorities

BULGARIAN
DEVELOPMENT BANK



Program arrangements

State Budget/Ministry of Finance

AN 4

Ministry of Regional Development and Public Works

’
Homeowners | | >

Associations
BDB '

Providers: Technical Special
audit / Energy audit/ account for
Project designers/ each HOAs,
Construction / operated by

Municipalities

District Governor

Supervision / Control / the Mayor
Compliance

BULGARIAN
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Registered HOAs and applications under the Program

Number of registered HOAs 6 817
Number of applications submitted 5725
Number of signed contracts for BDB financing 2022
Total floor area (m?) of the approved buildings 11 362 000
Number of apartments in the approved buildings 147 761
Number of inhabitants in the approved buildings 340 705

Source: MRDPW and BDB

BULGARIAN
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Key performance indicators

All buildings
Number of buildings
Area of buildings, m?
Investment costs per building, BGN
Annual savings, BGN/year
Average payback period, years
Final energy savings, GWh/year
Final energy savings per m2, kWh/m?
Investment costs per saved kWh, BGN/kWh
Investment costs per m?, BGN/m?

CO, emission reduction, thousand t/year

Investment costs per reduced CO,, BGN/tCO,

Source: World bank report Bulgaria - Energy Efficiency Project July 2018
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2,021
11,433,922
973,534
118,459
8.2
934,279
85.00
1.04
88.57
308,733
3,153



Energy performance class before and after
implementation of the energy efficiency measures

A B C D E F G
2 9

Before EE measures 0 152 819 713 326
Before EE measures, total area 1,158 14,186 796,900 4,579,738 4,112,556 1,587,021
in m?
Before EE measures, av. area 579 1,576 5,243 5,592 5,768 4,868
in m?
After EE measures 1 170 1,848 2

After EE measures, total area 630 552,532 10,435,677 2,716
in m?2
After EE measures, av. area in 630 3,250 5,647 1,358
mZ

Source: World bank report Bulgaria - Energy Efficiency Project July 2018
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Social and economic benefits of the Program

Based on a 2017 survey:

*  >95% of the participants noted an increased
thermal comfort level in their apartments,
typically by 3-5° C, during the winter months;

* > 80% mentioned that their utility bills
have gone down, and about 60% said they
went down significantly (avg decrease 25%);

Myapartmentusedto
bebelowzero. Nowthe
temperature in my
home isverygood. |
almost don'tneed

to have the stove
burning in winter?'

Anka Georgieva, resident

BULGARIAN
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cost of heating
partment has
n by more

40% to 130 lev,
3ich is enough of
enefit in itself.”

@alopchiiski, a resident of
theBatlevard Osvobojdenie
uilldingtin Karlovo




Social and economic benefits of the Program

. Less dust accumulation on the premises, lower noise levels, and increased buildings’ “life”;
* Increased valuation of the apartments

*  64% indicated that they would “certainly” recommend the Program to other
apartment owners;

The residents also state that the Program has enabled the homeowners to
become more connected to one another for a more effective HOA/maintenance
in the future.

Impact on employment and capacity building:

*  Created possibilities for additional employment of consultants and MSMEs at
local level

* Increased capacity of the local authorities for the implementation of energy

efficiency programs

Impact on environment: cleaner environment; lower emissions and air pollution

and increased energy savings at national level

Societal impact: Raising public awareness on how to improve the energy efficiency and the resulting benefits

BULGARIAN
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The way forward

Number of MABs
Number of MABs Number of MABsto completed in NPEE Number of remaining
Building type  built before 1990* be renovated Phase 1 MAB:s to be renovated
Panel 11,004 9,664 1,419 8,245
Brick 41,910 27,949 135 27,814
MCC 11,778 6,266 467 5,799
Total 64,692 43,879 2,021 41,858

* Housing stock in need of renovation
remains high

’
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; ‘W
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* Government committed to prolong
the program, different options are
analyzed (e.g. reduced grant
component, private sector involvement,
sustainability, etc.)
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